BEFORE THE OMBUDSMAN

(Appointed by the Maharashtra Electricity Regulatory Commission under Section
42(6) of the Electricity Act, 2003)

606, ‘' KESHAVA’, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (East), Mumbai 400 051

MERC Tel. / Telefax 022-2659 2965
OMBUDSMAN

REPRESENTATION NO. 13 OF 2005
In the Matter of Recovery of Pag Arrears

M /s Rahath Slk Mills,
Rahath Commercid Centre

Globe Mills Passagg,
Off. Pandurang Budhkar Marg,

Worli, Mumbai-400025............... Appdlant
V/s.

BE.S & T. Undertaking
BEST M arg Colaba,
M umba —400005................... Respondent

Present:
1. ShriW. G. Gorde, Ombudsman

2. Shri S N. Yadwad, Secretay

On behdf of the Appdlant:

1. SriK.B. Ma&haria
2. Shri Rgesh M aravoor

On behdf of the Respondent:

Shri R. G. Ambeka. A .E. (G/South), Consumers (North)
Sri K. A. Kulkarni, A.E.

ShriJ.A. Mulla Dy. E.

ShriM .M .Ambre, D.E.

Shri P.D. Gunja

growdNE

Dated: 14" July, 2005

1 M/s. Rahah Slk Mills, the consumer of B.ES & T Undertakingis
located a Globe Mills Passage, Worli, M unbai. The consumer has submitted thepresent
representation on 12" M &/, 2006 againg the order of Consumer Grievance Redressa
Forum a B.E.S& T Undertaking issued on 15" April, 2005. M/s. Rahah Sik Mills
(hereinafter called as Appdlant) in this representation requested to set aside the order
passed by the Forum and to revease the order on additiona charges mentionedin thebill
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datel 17‘hApriI, 2003 and the subsequent hills issued by the B.E.S&T Undertaking. The
Appdlant hes dso sought refund of excess amourt paidto the B.ES & T Undertaking
(hereinafter called as Respondent) after arriving at the corred figure of consumption.
The Representation is regstered & Serial No. 13 of 2005 in this office  TheAppdlant
has stated its case & under:

2. TheAppdIlant states that prior toM arch 1999, it had four metasinstdled
in the premises. Last bill with these meters on assumed basis was recaved on 26thApriI,
1999 and was duly paid. The Appdlant in the meantime requested for converting from
Cl to C2 taiff after completing the required formdlities. The Respondent &ter
verification instaled two new meers in place of earlig four meters, one for recordng
KWH units and the other one for recordng RKVAH units. The meters were replaced on
or about 15" M ach, 199. TheAppélant saysthat the Respondent did not send any bills
for the new meters from March 1999 till 23 September, 1999 when it got abill showing
nil anount pay ablewith acredit of Rs. 4614.21in favour of theconsumer. The RKVAH
energy meter consumption was shown blank and the KWH 841 units were billed on
average bads. The Respondent did not teke any meter readings for about 6 months from
M arch 1999.

3. The Appdlant theesfter, received a cumulative bill dated 25" November,
1999 showing consumption of 33062 KWH and 39477 RKVAH unitsfor approximately
8 months. No bill was received in the meantime (and no readings were taken by the
Respondent). Aggieved by the high bill, the Appdlant protested in December, 199
about faulty metersfollowed by the request in February, 2000 to change the meters.

4. The Respondent accordingy replaced themeterson 7" M ach, 2000 by an
glectronic meter with Serial No. P001885 but continued to include the arrears raised in

theearligr bill without testing the meta's inspite of request mede by the Appdlant. In the
meantime, the Appdlant made pay ment of Rs. 2,50,000/- under protest. After the hill
dated 26" April, 2000, B.E.S& T Undertaking did not show any arears inthe subsequent

bills issued to the Appdlant for next 3 years. Duringthis time, bills on actua readng
basis for the new meter instaled on Mach, 2000 wee issued and pad by the

Appédlant from timeto time.
5. The Appeéllant says that theredfter, it dd not get any bills showingthe
arreas against the old meters and continued to receive hills for the consumption recorded

by the eedronic meter until 17" April, 2008. Thee was no mention of any arears
during the period between April 2000 and April 2003. Herecaved ahill dated 17“‘Apri|,
2003 for the first time showing an amount of Rs. 287582.22 & “ any additional charges”
without gving any details Theresfter, bills with arrears dongwith the current bill were
continued to be sert to theAppélant. Since there wasno regponse from the Respondent,
the Appdlant approached the Consumer Grievance Redressal Forum, in November,
2004. TheForumin its order dated 15" April, 2006 directed the consumer to pay Rs.
176145.57 as baance payment to the Respondent. The Forum uphdd the sand of the
Respondent in raigng the arrears since they pertain to the period prior to theElectriaty
Act 2003 canein force,

6. The Appélant does not agree with the contertion of the Forum about
payment of arrears of Rs. 176145.57 and sought the rdief. He say's that he has dready
pad Rs. 2,590,000 towards the bill under protest. Bill should be reassessed asthe meters
were not correct and showed high consumption. Amount pad should be adjusted.
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M oreover, there were no arrears shown in any of the bills after April 2000 and & such
past arrears of the period prior to May 2000 could not be, now recovered. He has
requested to invoke provisions under Section 56 (2) of the Hectricity Act, 2003 and
insiged tha no arrears coud berecovered at this stage.

7. The matter was heard on 24.06.2005. During the hearing, the Appéellant
stated that their office was working on regular basis consuming electrical energy during
March, 199 and M ay, 2000 ad aso thereafte but disputed the hidh consumption as
charged by the Respondent without proper readings and testing of meters. The
Appdlant, howeve, expressed its willingness to congder meking reasonable pay ment
during that period subject to cetain conditions and after adjustment of the paymerts
mede.

8. During the hearing on 24.6.05, the R&seondent conceded that the arrears
werenot shown in the bills for about 3 years urtil 17" April, 2008. It dso agreed that
the meters removed on 7" Mach, 2000 wee not tested despite the request o the
Appdlant. No readings were taken fromM arch, 1999 to September, 1999. Smilarly, the
Respondent also ageed with the dscrepancies inthe meer readngs shown in the morths
of February, M arch, April 2000.

9. It was brought to the notice of the Respondert tha the Appélant was
willing to consider making reasoneble pay ment towards the energy consumption during

the disputed period from M arch 1999 to M arch 2000 till the replacement of the meer.
The Respondent was asked to react whether it is willing to conside such proposd for
conaliation. The Representative of the Respondent replied in affirmative. In view of this,

| considered the matter fit and appropriate for settlement by conciliation process.
Acoordingy, the Appélant and the Respondent were advisedto submit their proposasin

awek ‘stimeto facilitatefurther processin thematter. The case was adjourned till then.
10. The Respondent and the Appeélant submitted their proposds by ther
letta's dated 29" Jure and 30" June, 2005 respectively. The Appdlant expressed

willingness for mediation andhconciliation and furnished detals. He says tha after the
new meter was ingaled on 7" of March, 2000, consumption recorded during the next 12

months coud be teken as a basis for arriving at averageconsumption and the bills should
be worked out on that bas's for the disputed period stating from 15" M arch, 1999 to 7"
M arch, 2000. This works out to Rs. 1,77019/-. After adjustment of Rs. 2,50,000 paid

earlier, the Appédlant seks a rdund of Rs. 72981/- upto March, 2005. He further
sugeests tha bills for the next three monthsi.e. April, May and June 2005 amountingRs.

56178/- should be adjusted from the above refundable amount, bringingthe ne refundto
Rs. 16803/-.

11. TheRespondent vide its letter referred to above submits tha totd arears
as on 1% April, 2005 are Rs 5,30,344.00 which isbrought downto Rs. 176,14557 by the
Forum's order. This amounts to granting a relief of Rs. 3,54,198.43. Further, power
factars perdty amountingRs. 77,737.03 is not induded inthebill. Thus, thetatd relief
to the consumer would beRs. 431935.46. The Respondent has, therefare, prayed that the
consumer maey be asked topay Rs 176145.57 asper theorder of the Forum.

12.  Inthelight of the submissons received from both the paties asabove, the
mater was heard on 13" Juy, 2005. On going through the submission of the
Respondent, it seans tha the Respondent is not prepared to extend any more rdief
bey ond theorder passed by the Forum. Therefore, theproposal gvenby theRespondent
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amounts to a ‘no proposd’ in the context of willingness expressed by the Respondent
duringthe earlier hearing. The Respondent confirmed tothis paosition.

13.  In view of the above, there gppeas no point in continung peasuasion for
settlement. As sud, efforts for sttlement were cdled off and the mater was takenup
for hearing on meits.

14.  Parawise comments submitted by the Respondent makeit clear that it had
removed the earlie four meters and replaced by two dectronic meters on 15" M arch,
1999 and thet thefirst bill with meter reading was preferred in the month of November,
1999 i.e. after 8 months from instalation of meters. The Respondent agrees that the
Appdlant had requested to chedk the two meters on the pretext of being fauty. The
Respondent took the stand that these meters were not faulty as per the laboratory test.
Afte remova of these two metes, the Respondent says that there were arrears of Rs.
287466.79 after adusting of Rs 2,50,000~ pad by the Appdlant. The arrears were
debited by the EDP depatment to the consumer’s acoount in the bill dated 17thApriI,
2003.

15.  The Respondent further states that the eectronic mger No. PO01885
instdled at the premises of the consumer on 7" Mach, 2000 was not of proper quaity

and the same was replaced on 2™ December, 2000 by another edronic meter with
Serid No. P000259. The Respondent say's tha the amount of Rs. 287466.79 levied as

‘addtiond charges was explainal to the consumer. It never waived this amount &
clamed by the Respondent. The Respondent conceded tha it todk three years for
debiting outstanding amount from old conventiona acoount to the eectronic account of

the consumer. |t further daims that the arrears were shown inthe bill from M arch 1999
to September 1999. The Respondent agrees that the consumer was paying only the

current bills and therefore the delayed payment charges wae leviad on the arears.
Appédlant had disputed the debit of Rs 287466.79 to his agccount. According to the
Respondent, bill showingthe levy of the* additiona charges” was not an ‘amended hill’

but only acumulative bill for 8 months during which theeectriaty was consumed by the
Appélant and now shownin the bl dated 17" April 2003,

16. TheAppdlat has raised issue of amending bills by theRespondent after
three years The point was adso agtaed during the hearing before the Forum. The
Appdlant says tha raising additiona charge, amounts to issue of amended billsand it is

not permissble in the context of the order issued by M aharashtra Electricity Regulatory
Commission on 23" February, 2005 in Case No. 19 of 2004 in the matter of
“amendment” / “supplementary” bills. The Forum hes observed that the said order
applies to supplementary / amendment bills issued from 10™ Jure, 2008 and upto
notification of the Supply Codei.e 15" January, 2005. Inthe present case, addtiond
charges were levied and shown in the bills prior to 10" Jure, 2003

17.  In the present caze it is seen that arrears clamed by the Respondent
pertains tothe period prior to M ay, 2000. They were not shown in thebills issued tothe
Appdlant until 17" April, 2003 i.e. for over 3 years The Appédlant had taken up the
issue of high hills right from November, 199. In February, 2000, Appélant had
requested to check both the metas in view of high readngs ad bills. The Respondent
argued that the mders wee not faulty but the meters were replaced in M arch, 2000. No
explanation has been provided for replacement of the meters even if the Respondent
bdieved tha they were nat faulty except mentioning thet there was such arequest from
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the consumer. The metas were not subjected to test despite the request from the
Appdlant contrary to wha was sated ealier. Copy of thetest report, now furnished by
the Respondent which is dated 17" M ach, 2005, shows that the tests were carried out on
d" and 12" M ach, 1999 i.e. before their ingtallation and nat upon the request or protest
from the Appdlant. The Respondent has adso not provided any reasonabe explanation
for non-issuance of bills fram M arch to September, 1999 except the staement that it isa
cunulativebill for 8 months.

18. TheRespondent inits written staement conceded that it took 3 yearsto
transfer debit from earlie account to the new account of the consumer. As a result,
arreas werenot reflected in the hills for 3yearsi.e May 2000to April 2003. Therefore,
the argument of the Respondent that it has shown the arrears of the bills continuously
fromM ach 1999 to September 1999 carries no weight or relevance.

19. The Respondent during the heaing tried to explain that it was ther
mistake in not issung the bills for 7-8 months till November, 1999 dthough they hadthe
records with them The Respondent claims that high consumption recorded by the
RKVAH meter duing March — November, 1999 was dueto ‘ nejected maintenance or
operation of capadtors by the consumer and not due tofaulty meter. He, however agreed

that since no metea readings were taken till November, 1999, power factor was worked
out on the cumulative readngs of KWH and RKVAH meters and this does not reflect the

power factor on month tomonth basis. When asked, whether the powe factor will fal to
as lov as 055 in users like ar conditioners even if the capacitor is completely shut off,
the Respondent replied in negative. Hestated that it is possible only in highly reactive
load like weding. He had no explanation to why atleast the RKVAH meter was not put
to test as the main dispute has aisen because of high RKVAH units shown in the hill
despite the request from the consumer. Theresfter he agreed with the view tha thereis a
posshility of RKVAH meer not working properly. He aso confirmed that the meters
are dready scrapped without any testsconduded.

20. Submissions made by the Appdlant and the Respondent during the
hearing leads to the strong possihility of the reative enagy meer being faulty duringthe
disputed paiod. Snceit was not tested, thereisno way to detemine the percentage error
in the mete and thereforeno adjustment of billson that basis ispossible. TheForumhas
worked out the arrears on the assumptions that both themeterswere correct. In casethe
RKVAH (reactive) meter upon testing had shown lesser readings or in worg case, no
reading, tota arreas worked out by the Forum would have reduced substantidly but in
no case the possihility of any refund would arise after adjustment of Rs. 2,50,000/- paid
by the Appdlant. However, in any case fresh working of arrears in the absence of
testing of metersisnot possible. M oreover, theAppélant claims that any arrears arenot
now recoveaable under the provisons of Section 56(2) of the Hectricity Act 2003. Itis,
therefore nat necessary to interfae intheassumption made by the Forum in working out
thearears.

21. The Appdlant during the hearing insisted that there was no
correspondence from the Respondent to indicate arrears if any of the past period until
April, 2003, Arreas wereaso nat shown any time after May, 2000 until April, 2003 ard
as uch the provision under Sedion 56(2) of the Eledricity Act 2003 woud bar the
Respondent from any recovery at this stage.

22.  Section 56 (2) of the Electricity Act 2003 reads as under:
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Disoonnection of Supply in default of payment: Notwithstanding anything contained in
any other law for the time being in foroe, no sum due from any consumer, under this
sandion shall be recoverable afte the period of two years from the date when such um
became firg due unless such sum has been shown continuously as recover ableas arrears
of dharges for eectricity supplied and the licensee shall not cut off the supply of the
eectricity.

23. TheRespondent has not shown arears for 3 long years Provision under
Section 56 (2) shows that no sum due from any consumer shdl be recoverable afte a
period of two years from the date when such sum becomes firg due unless such sumhas
been shown continuously as remverable as arears of charges for dectricity. In the
present case arrears werenot shown on any occasion beween May 2000 and A pril 2003,
leave aside showing them continuously duringthe said period. It is dsoclear that if there
areany arrears as damed by the Respondent, they relateto theperiod prior to April 2000
even on assumption that both the KWH and RKVAH meters were carrect and therefore
becamefirst due prior to April, 2000. No attempts are made on part of the Regpondent to
indicate or recover the arrears from the Appédlat. TheRespondent has not disputedthe
fact that these arrears are shown for thefirst time in April 2003 after April 2000. It is,

therefore, non-permissible to the Respondent to recover the arrears now within the
provisions o the Section 56 (2) of the Ad.

ORDER

1 Both the meters removed by the Respondent on 7" of March, 2000 were not
tested inspite of the request of the Appdlant. Thereis, thaefore no way to
detamine the assessment of unitsat this sage.

2. In view of the above, it isnot necessary to ddiberate or interfere in the arder of
the Forumin arriving at thearrears based on the meter readings last available.
3. In view of written and ord submissons made by the Appeélat and the

Respondent, it is dear tha the arears if any, petain tothe peiod prior to May,
2000 which are not shown a any time during the subsequent bills until April,

2003. Provisions under Section 56(2) of the Electricity Act, 2003 bars recovery
of any arrears in such a gtuation. As such, theamourt of arrears shown in the

orde of theForum cannot be remvered now by the Respondent. TheOrder of the
Forum to this extent is therefore set aside being contrary to the provisons under
Section 56(2) of theAct.

4. It is clear that the Appédlant has been paying current hills reguarly and therefore
action of the Respondent in discomectingthe enagy supply isillegd intermsof

the provisions under Section 56(1) of theElectricity Ad, 2003, The Respondent
is directed to restore the supply immediately.

5. Theorder should be carried out immediaely and the compliance reported within
onemonth of this order.

s/
(W.G.GORDE)
Ombudsman
-
(SN.YADWAD)
Scretay
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